

Moapa Valley Town Advisory Board

January 15, 2020

MINUTES

Board Members: Marjorie Holland – Chair – **PRESENT**

Lois Hall - PRESENT Kristen Pearson – Vice Chair – PRESENT $Megan\ Porter-PRESENT$

Gene Houston - PRESENT

Secretary: Amelia Smith 702-397-6475 Amelia.Smith@clarkcountynv.gov

Alex Ortiz County Liaison:

I. Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m.

II. **Public Comment**

None

III. Approval of November 13, 2019 Minutes

> Moved by: Lois Hall **Action: Approved Vote: 4-0 Unanimous**

IV. Approval of Agenda for January 15, 2020

Moved by: Kristen Pearson

Action: Approved Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

V. Informational Items

1. Members of the U.S. Census Bureau in Nevada to discuss the 2020 Census process and provide information on available job opportunities (for discussion only)

Shalita Guzman expressed the importance of the census and explained how it impacts our representation in the house of representatives. She also explained how the census determines the funding of important community programs. The 2020 census is looking to hire people in the community in which they live. 2020 census materials are not permitted to be mailed via P.O. Box; which means mailings must be hand delivered. Once the mailings have been hand delivered personnel will follow up with those who did not respond. They are looking to hire over 20 individuals. Those interested in working for the census may apply online https://2020census.gov/en/jobs/how-to-apply.html

2. Clark County Social Services, on behalf of the Southern Nevada Homelessness Continuum of Care, to provide information regarding the 2020 homeless count in Moapa Valley. Clark County is seeking volunteers for the January 30, 2020 home count and survey in Moapa Valley. (for discussion only)

A video was provided which explained how the sheltered and non-sheltered homeless population will be counted. The purpose of this count is to provide data which determines the amount of federal funding that a community will receive and helps provide information to decide the level of services needed. Those interested in volunteering may call Amelia at 702-397-6475 or may contact Help Hope Home directly at 702-455-5832.

- Candidates may file with the Clark County Registrar of Voters, located at 500 S. Grand Central Parkway, to serve on the elected Moapa Valley Town Advisory Board. Filing takes place from March 2, 2020 to March 13, 2020 during business hours https://www.clarkcountynv.gov/election/Documents/2020/CG20.pdf (for discussion only)
- The following town advisory boards (TABs) are deemed elected TABs per state law: Bunkerville, Moapa, and Moapa Valley
- Candidates for any of the elected TABs have from Monday, March 2, 2020 to Friday, March 13, 2020, 8:00am-5:00pm, except weekends and holidays to file.
- Candidates for any of the elected TABs should file their candidacy with the Clark County Registrar of Voters at the Clark County Government Center, First Floor Pueblo Room, 500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Las Vegas.
- There are no filing fees for any of the elected TABs.
- The Clark County Election Department will explain the requirements related to campaign finance and ethical standards.
- The Clark County Election Department publishes a filing guide for candidates. It details what is required when a candidate files for an office. It is available online at: https://www.clarkcountynv.gov/election/Documents/2020/CG20.pdf

4. Town Advisory Board training scheduled for Saturday February 8, 2020 at the Las Vegas Valley Water District located at 1001 S. Valley View Blvd. Las Vegas, NV. 89107 (for discussion only)

Town board members are encouraged to attend training which begins at 8:30am

VI. Planning & Zoning

None

VII. General Business

1. The Moapa Valley Town Advisory Board to approve 2020/2021 meeting calendar (for possible action)

Moved by: Lois Hall

Action: Approved the calendar with the exception of removing 11.11.20

Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

VIII. Public Comment

Dorene Starita - asked about Airport Rd. *Alex* – we're working to have Public Works and the Department of Aviation attend a meeting in March to provide an update. *Shana Munn* – on March 28th the Moapa Valley Loop will take place. If people are interested in learning more about it they can go onto theloop@moapavalley.com

Gene Houston - gave an update on the Community Development Advisory Committee (CDAC) - there are currently 22 people who have applied for grants. There is approximately \$28million in funding available. Soon the committee will deliberate on who they will recommend to the Board of County Commissioners.

IX. Next Meeting Date

The next regular meeting will be February 12, 2020

X. Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 7:53 p.m.